

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

KINDHEARTS FOR CHARITABLE)
HUMANITARIAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

HENRY M. PAULSON, in his official capacity as the)
Secretary of the Treasury,)
ADAM J. SZUBIN, in his official capacity as the)
Director of the Office of Foreign Assets Control, and)
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his official capacity as the)
Attorney General of the United States,)

Defendants.)

Civil No. 3:08-cv-2400
Chief Judge James G. Carr

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HINA SHAMSI
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation**
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7886
Fax: (212) 549-2583
hshamsi@aclu.org

FREDRICK BYERS
(Ohio Bar No. 0002337)
The Spitzer Building, Suite 824
520 Madison Avenue
Toledo, OH 43603
Telephone: (419) 241-8013
Fax: (419) 241-4215
fbyers@cisp.com

LYNNE BERNABEI
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ALAN R. KABAT
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 745-1942
Fax: (202) 745-2672
bernabei@bernabeipllc.com
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

DAVID D. COLE
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Georgetown University Law Ctr.
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-9078
cole@law.georgetown.edu

additional counsel on following page

**ACLU National Security Fellow Alexander Abdo, who is not yet admitted to practice, contributed to this Memorandum.

JEFFREY M. GAMSO
(Ohio Bar No. 0043869)
CARRIE L. DAVIS
(Ohio Bar No. 0077041)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
Telephone: (216) 472-2220
Fax: (216) 472-2210
jgamso@acluohio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	5
II. The Freeze and Threatened Designation of KindHearts.....	9
A. The Freeze Pending Investigation.....	10
B. The Threat to Designate KindHearts	11
C. The Government’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Ability to Defend Itself	13
i) Limits on Access to KindHearts’ Own Documents.....	13
ii) Limits on KindHearts’ Own Investigation.....	15
iii) Limits on KindHearts’ Ability to Use Its Own Funds in Its Defense.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	17
II. OFAC’S LIMITLESS AUTHORITY TO FREEZE KINDHEARTS’ ASSETS PENDING INVESTIGATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	17
A. The FPI Authority Is Unconstitutional on Its Face.....	18
1. No Substantive Criteria Limit OFAC’s Authority to Impose a Freeze Pending Investigation.....	18
2. No Procedural Safeguards Apply to OFAC’s Authority to Freeze Pending Investigation.....	20
B. OFAC Imposed the Freeze Pending Investigation on KindHearts in Violation of KindHearts’ Constitutional Rights	23
C. OFAC’s Seizure of KindHearts’ Assets Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	25

III. OFAC’S AUTHORITY TO DESIGNATE KINDHEARTS AS A SPECIALLY DESIGNATED GLOBAL TERRORIST IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	28
A. The SDGT Designation Authority Under IEEPA and the Executive Order Violates the First and Fifth Amendments on Its Face	29
B. OFAC’s Use of the SDGT Designation Authority Is Unconstitutional as Applied to KindHearts.....	35
1. OFAC Failed to Provide KindHearts Adequate Notice with Respect to the Threatened SDGT Designation	35
2. OFAC’s Reliance on Classified Evidence Violates Due Process.....	38
i. Secret Evidence Undermines the Adversarial Process and Increases the Risk of Error.....	39
ii. OFAC Has Refused to Provide Reasonable Alternatives to Secret Evidence.....	43
3. OFAC’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Ability to Present a Defense Violate Due Process.....	45
i. OFAC’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Access to Its Own Documents	45
ii. OFAC’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Investigation	48
iii. OFAC’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Use of Its Own Funds to Finance Its Defense.....	48
C. OFAC’s Designation Authority Violates the Fourth Amendment	53
IV. THE FREEZE PENDING INVESTIGATION AND THE THREATENED DESIGNATION ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE	53
V. THE COURT SHOULD LIFT THE FREEZE PENDING INVESTIGATION AND EITHER PERMANENTLY ENJOIN THE THREATENED DESIGNATION OR ENJOIN IT UNTIL OFAC HAS PROVIDED KINDHEARTS WITH CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE PROCESS	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury (AHIF)</i> , Civ. No. 07-1155-KI, 2008 WL 4849471 (D. Or. Nov. 6, 2008).....	passim
<i>Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir 1984)	49
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	38-39, 41
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	55
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	20, 35
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	57
<i>Beobanka d.d. Belgrade v. United States</i> , No. 95 Civ. 5138 (HB), 1997 WL 23182 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1997).....	50
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2960 (June 23, 2008) (mem.), <i>reinstated</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 22, 2008) (per curiam)	41, 42, 44
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	41
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	49
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>Can v. United States</i> , 820 F. Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	26

<i>Carlton v. Babbitt</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 1998).....	46
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	27
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	23, 35
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	20, 30
<i>Colello v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 908 F. Supp. 738 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	26
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	18
<i>Cooperativa Multiactiva de Empleados de Distribuidores de Drogas v. Newcomb</i> , Civ. No. 98-0949-LFO (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 1999).....	26
<i>D.C. Precision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Monarch Mach. Tool Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1444 (6th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 713 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21, 24
<i>Gateway E. Ry. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18, 40
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	35, 49
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	38
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	39

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	35, 41
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft (Holy Land)</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 23, 40, 41
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002).....	26
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	25
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno (HLP I)</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 31, 34
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (HLP II)</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	passim
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey (HLP III)</i> , 509 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	7
<i>In Re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	34
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Info. Providers’ Coal. for Def. of the First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	54
<i>IPT Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 92-CV-5542-JFK, 1994 WL 613371 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 1994)	26
<i>Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents (IARA)</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)	26
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	39, 41
<i>Kent County, Del. Levy Court v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	55
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	27
<i>Martin v. Lauer</i> , 686 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	49

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21, 35
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Morr v. Kamco Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 472 (N.D. Ohio 2008) (Carr, J.).....	17
<i>N. Ga. Fishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	24
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State (NCRI)</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21, 23, 24, 40
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	30
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Peoples Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	49
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	55
<i>Relford v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 390 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Salmo v. United States</i> , No. 06-12909, 2006 WL 2975503 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 17, 2006).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Silberstein v. City of Dayton</i> , 440 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	25
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	22
<i>Taft Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Than v. Regan</i> , 658 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>United States v. \$53,082.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 985 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	39, 43

<i>United States v. Caseer</i> , 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 1:98-cv-00731-EGS, 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. May 29, 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Known & Numbered as 429 S. Main St., New Lexington, Ohio</i> , 52 F.3d 1416 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	32
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	19, 29
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	22, 56
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	22, 57
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	54
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	55

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1534.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	22, 27

18 U.S.C. § 983.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	32
18 U.S.C. app. 3 (Classified Information Procedures Act, Pub. L. No. 96-456).....	43
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4.....	43
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	5, 7
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	43
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), 8 U.S.C. § 1189	20, 31
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	12
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1182	2
Trading With the Enemy Act (“TWEA”), 50 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-44	5, 26
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 501.603.....	48
31 C.F.R. § 501.807	8
31 C.F.R. § 594.201	8, 16
31 C.F.R. § 594.310.....	6
31 C.F.R. § 594.316.....	7, 30, 35
31 C.F.R. § 594.406.....	6, 34

31 C.F.R. § 594.701	8
68 Fed. Reg. 34,196 (codified at 31 C.F.R. Part 594)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1240.....	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 12,947, 60 Fed. Reg. 5,079 (Jan. 23, 1995).....	5
Exec. Order No. 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001)	passim
71 Fed. Reg. 39,857 (July 13, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://frwebgate1.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/PDFgate.cgi?WAISdocID=32848069744+0+1+0&WAISaction=retrieve	8
<i>Markup Before the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, 95th Cong. (June 17, 1977)</i> (statement of Rep. Jonathan Bingham, Comm. Chair)	5, 55
Nat’l Comm’n on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States, <i>Monograph on Terrorist Financing: Staff Report to the Comm’n</i> (2004) (last visited Nov. 20, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.9-11commission.gov/staff_statements/911_TerrFin_Monograph.pdf	2, 3, 17
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ustreas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac/sdn/t1lsdn.pdf (last visited Nov. 20, 2008)	6
Pl.s’ Reply Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury (AHIF)</i> , Civ. No. 07-1155-KI, 2008 WL 4849471 (D. Or. Nov. 6, 2008)	52
Protective Order, <i>In re KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-MJ-7019-VKA-1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 9, 2008)	13, 14
Amended Protective Order, <i>In re KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-MJ-7019-VKA-1 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 2008)	14
